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Dear Sirs, 

In compliance with Regulations 33(3) and 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with Schedule III 
Part-A, please find enclosed herewith the following: 

i. Consolidated Operating Performance statement for Q3 FY21.
ii. Press Release dated 21st January, 2021.
iii. Consolidated unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter

ended 31st December, 2020 together with the limited review report by M/s B
S R & Associates LLP, statutory auditors of the Company, as approved by the
Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 21st January, 2021.

iv. Standalone unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter ended
31st December, 2020 together with the limited review report by M/s B S R &
Associates LLP, statutory auditors of the Company, as approved by the Board
of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 21st December, 2020.

You are requested to take the same on record. The same would be available on the 
Company’s website. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Westlife Development Ltd. 

Dr. Shatadru Sengupta 
Company Secretary 

Encl : as above 



Westlife Development Limited

Comparable Operating Performance (consolidated)

Excludes impact of IND AS 116

Quarter 

ended

Dec

30, 2020

Dec

30, 2019

Sep

30, 2020

REVENUES

Sales 3,239.2             4,306.0             2,068.5             

Other Operating Income 10.5                  22.1                  25.5                  

Other Trading Revenues 0.9                    1.2                    0.9                    

TOTAL REVENUES 3,250.6             4,329.3             -24.9% 2,094.9             55.2%

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Store Operating Cost and Expense

Food & Paper 1,114.8             1,472.4             764.3                

Payroll and Employee Benefits 333.5                428.0                282.1                

Royalty 149.1                197.6                94.9                  

Occupancy and Other Operating Expenses 1,152.2             1,473.5             876.6                

Total 2,749.6             3,571.5             2,017.9             

RESTAURANT OPERATING MARGIN (RoM) 501.0                757.8                -33.9% 77.0                  550.9%

RoM (% of Total Revenues) 15.4% 17.5% 3.7%

General & Administrative Expense 170.4                237.3                179.2                

Other Trading Operating Cost and Expenses -                    -                    -                    

OPERATING EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, 

TAX AND DEPRECIATION (EBITDA)
330.6                520.5                -36.5% (102.2)               -423.4%

Operating EBITDA (% of Total Revenues) 10.2% 12.0% -4.9%

Other (Income) / Expense, net (58.7)                 (45.3)                 (57.7)                 

Extraordinary Expenses
* 63.0                  54.6                  

Depreciation 216.3                222.4                220.0                

Financial Expense (Interest & Bank Charges), net 42.5                  33.8                  47.4                  

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX   (PBT) 67.5                  309.6                (366.5)               

PBT (% of Total Income) 2.1% 7.2% -17.5%

Deferred Tax 17.0                  14.5                  (92.2)                 

Income Tax -                    67.9                  -                    

RECURRING PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX (PAT) 50.5                  227.2                (274.3)               

PAT (% of Total Income) 1.6% 5.2% -13.1%

Exceptional Item (41.9)              0.0 0.0

Tax on Exceptional Items 10.5                0.0 0.0

REPORTED PROFIT / (LOSS) AFTER TAX 81.88                227.2 -274.3

PAT (% of Total Income) 2.5% 5.2% -13.1%

Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
1.0                  0.7                  1.3                  

(b) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified to 

Profit or Loss
(0.2)                (0.2)                (0.3)                

REPORTED PROFIT / (LOSS) AFTER TAX (PAT) 81.2                  226.7                (275.3)               

PAT (% of Total Income) 2.5% 5.2% -13.1%

Cash Profit After Tax  (INR million) 345.8                449.6                (93.1)                 

New Restaurants Opened 3                       11                     -                    

Comparable Sales % -24.0% 9.2% -40.7%

Growth % in

Q3 FY21 over 

Q2 FY21

In ₹ million

* One-time expenses on account of assets written-off pertaining to restaurants relocation/closure

Particulars

Quarter ended
Growth % in

Q3 FY21 over 

Q3 FY20



Westlife Development Limited

Comparable Operating Performance (consolidated)

Excludes impact of IND AS 116

Growth

Dec

30, 2020

Dec

30, 2019 (%)

REVENUES

Sales 6243.6 12,055.8           

Other Operating Income 37.1                  54.7                  

Other Trading Revenues 3.7                    3.8                    

TOTAL REVENUES 6,284.4             12,114.3           -48.1%

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Store Operating Cost and Expense

Food & Paper 2,284.8             4,224.4             

Payroll and Employee Benefits 868.0                1,252.9             

Royalty 286.5                553.1                

Occupancy and Other Operating Expenses 2,668.0             4,183.2             

Total 6,107.3             10,213.5           

RESTAURANT OPERATING MARGIN (RoM) 177.1                1,900.7             -90.7%

RoM (% of Total Revenues) 2.8% 15.7%

General & Administrative Expense 525.5                643.9                

Other Trading Operating Cost and Expenses -                    -                    

OPERATING EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, 

TAX AND DEPRECIATION (EBITDA)
(348.4)               1,256.8             -127.7%

Operating EBITDA (% of Total Revenues) -5.5% 10.4%

Other Operating (Income) / Expense, net (184.5)               (111.8)               

Extraordinary Expenses
* 118.2                29.7                  

Depreciation 654.2                646.1                

Financial Expense (Interest & Bank Charges), net 130.9                117.4                

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (PBT) (1,067.2)            575.4                -285.5%

PBT (% of Total Revenues) -17.0% 4.7%

Deferred Tax (268.3)               39.6                  

Income Tax -                    117.3                

RECURRING PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX (PAT) (798.9)               418.5                -290.9%

RECURRING PAT (% of Total Income) -12.7% 3.5%

Exceptional Item (41.9)              -                 

Tax on Exceptional items 10.5                -                 

REPORTED PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX (PAT) (767.6)               418.5                -283.4%

REPORTED PAT (% of Total Revenues) -12.2% 3.5%

Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 2.9                  2.1                  

(b) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified to Profit or 

Loss
(0.7)                (0.5)                

REPORTED PROFIT / (LOSS) AFTER TAX (PAT) (769.7)               416.9                

PAT (% of Total Income) -12.2% 3.4%

Cash Profit After Tax  (INR million) (297.7)               1,094.3             

New Restaurants Opened 4 20

Comparable Sales % -45.6% 7.7%

* One-time expenses on account of assets written-off pertaining to restaurants relocation/closure and re-build

In ₹ million

Particulars

Nine Months ended



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WESTLIFE DEVELOPMENT DELIVERS A ROBUST Q3FY21  
 EXITS QUARTER WITH 97% SALES RECOVERY, 10.2% OPERATING EBIDTA AND A POSITIVE PAT 

 
 

 
Mumbai, January 21, 2021: Westlife Development Limited (BSE: 505533) ("WDL"), owner of 
Hardcastle Restaurants Pvt Ltd ("HRPL"), the master franchisee of McDonald's restaurants in 
West and South India, announced unaudited financial results for the quarter ended December 
31, 2020. The results were taken on record by the Board of Directors at a meeting held today. 
 
In the quarter under review, the company's revenues for Q3FY21 zoomed to 85-90% of pre-
COVID levels with December revenues almost back to pre-COVID levels. In the second half of the 
quarter, almost all of its highway stores exceeded pre-COVID sales with the trend being similar 
for its stores in smaller cities such as Bharuch, Kolhapur, Nellore and Tirupati. In fact, almost all 
of the Company’s restaurants marched close to full recovery except those being close to colleges 
and some mall stores where movie theatres are key generators. This was despite significant 
regulatory restrictions including night curfews and 50% capacity limits in many of the Company’s 
key markets.   
 
At the same time, the Company improved its margins significantly on the back of cost efficiencies, 
and the Operating EBIDTA jumped to 10.2% from -4.9% in Q2 FY21. With a new cost framework 

HIGHLIGHTS OF QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 

 Total revenue for the quarter stood at ₹ 3250.6 million  
 The company delivered positive PAT at ₹ 81.9 million 
 Operating EBIDTA jumped to 10.2% from -4.9% in the Q2FY21 
 December revenues zoomed back to 97% of pre-COVID levels 
 The company opened 3 new McDonald’s restaurants taking the total count to 304 and 3 new 

McCafés taking the total count to 227 

                All numbers exclude the impact of IND AS 116 



 
 
 
 
 
and a lower break-even point, the company reported pre-COVID level of margins, despite lower 
revenues. As a result, despite all challenges, the Company clocked a Profit After Tax (PAT) of 
₹81.9 million. In fact, the cash profits from this quarter have helped the Company wipe off half 
the losses incurred in the first half of FY21.  
 
Westlife Development’s strong sales performance in the quarter was driven by the Company’s 
omni-channel strategy.  The Company started its recovery journey in October when its biggest 
market – Maharashtra finally opened up for dine-in. It saw the momentum build-up rapidly 
through November, buoyed by the festive cheer. In December, despite substantial regulatory 
restrictions in several of its markets, the Company saw a phenomenal uptake in sales with 
revenues coming back to 97% pre-COVID levels. Dine-in recovered 75-80%, even with night 
curfews and the 50% capacity constraint. McCafé recovered over 80% vis a vis pre-COVID levels. 
At the same time, sales from convenience channels accelerated to 120% of pre-COVID levels in 
the month, again notwithstanding the night curfews in some of its key markets. 
 
The Company also got back on its growth path and added three new McDonald's restaurants and 
three new McCafés to its portfolio.  
 
Commenting on the financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2020, Mr. Amit Jatia, 
Vice-Chairman of Westlife Development Limited, said, "At Westlife, we believe that in every 
adversity, lies an opportunity. So, we took the pandemic as an opportunity to pivot our business, 
accelerate our omni-channel strategy, create new revenue channels and re-engineer cost 
frameworks. This helped us create a business that is even more robust and future-proof.  With 
this heartening recovery, we believe that the worst is behind us. We look forward to reclaiming 
our growth path and re-start our march towards our Vision 2022.” 
 
Assurance, Convenience, and Access remained the key pillars of Westlife Development’s strategy 
to bring consumers back to McDonald's. The Company also leveraged its technology backbone 
quite effectively to build a strong omni-channel presence and create more opportunities for 
people to access the brand – whenever, however and wherever. It now has three thriving 
convenience channels - Delivery and Drive-thru and On The Go that are aiding incremental 
revenue growth, even as normalcy is resuming. 
 
This quarter also marked the launch of its new packaging innovation called EatQual to foster 
inclusion across their restaurants. EatQual enables consumers with limited upper arm mobility, 
to enjoy McDonald's burgers as easily and have the same delightful experience at the restaurant. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 WESTLIFE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED   

Consolidated Financial Performance per IGAAP for the quarter ended December 31, 2020 

(₹ in millions) 

Particulars  
For the Quarter 
ended Dec 31, 2020 

For the Quarter 
ended Dec 31, 2019 Growth 

  Amount Amount % 
REVENUES  
Sales by company owned restaurants 3239.2 4306.0 (24.8%) 
Other Operating Income – Restaurants 10.5 22.1 (52.4%) 
Restaurant Operating Revenues (A) 3249.7 4328.2 (24.9%) 
Net Gain on fair value changes in value of 
Investments 

0.9 1.1 (27.0%) 

TOTAL REVENUES (A) + (B) 3250.6 4329.3 (24.9%) 

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES 
Restaurant Operating Cost and Expenses 
Food & Paper 1114.8 1472.4 (24.3%) 
Payroll and Employee Benefits 333.5 428.0 (22.1%) 

Royalty 149.1 197.6 (24.5%) 
Occupancy and Other Operating Expenses 1152.2 1473.5 (21.8%) 
TOTAL RESTAURANT OPERATING COSTS AND 
EXPENSES 

2749.6 3571.5 (23.0%) 

Restaurant Operating Margin 501.0 757.8 (33.9%) 
Other trading operating cost and expenses - - - 
General & Administrative expenses 170.4 237.3 (28.2%) 
Total Operating costs and expenses 2920.0 3808.8 (23.3%) 
Operating EBIDTA 330.6 520.5 (36.5%) 
Other (income)/expenses, (net) (58.7) (45.3) 29.5% 
Assets written off for closure / rebuild of 
restaurants 63.0 - 100.0% 

EBIDTA 326.3 565.8 (42.3%) 

Net Financial Expense (Interest & Bank Charges) 42.5 33.8 25.8% 

Depreciation 216.3 222.4 (2.8%) 
Profit before Tax and Exceptional Items 67.5 309.6 (78.2%) 
Exceptional Items (41.9) - 100.0% 
Profit before Tax 109.4 309.6 (64.7%) 
Deferred Tax 27.5 14.5 89.8% 
Income tax - 67.9 (100.0%) 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reconciliation of reported and comparable operating performance excluding impact of IND AS 116   

Rs. (In Millions) 

Particulars 
(A)                       

Quarter 
ended Dec 
31, 2020 

(Adjusted) 

(B)                     
Changes 

due to Ind 
AS 116 

increase / 
(decrease) 

**  

(C)                        
Quarter 

ended Dec 
31, 2020 

 
(Reported) 

(D)                       
Quarter 
ended 
Dec 31, 

2019 
(Adjusted) 

(E)                     
Changes 

due to Ind 
AS 116 

increase / 
(decrease) 

**  

(F)                     
Quarter 

ended Dec 
31 2019 

(Reported) 

(A over 
D) 

YoY 
Growth  

Occupancy and 
other 
operating 
expenses 

1152.2 (170.0) 982.2 1473.5 (188.6) 1284.9 (21.8%) 

Restaurant 
Operating 
Margin 

501.0 170.0 671.0 757.8 188.6 946.4 (33.9%) 

General and 
Administration 
Expenses 

170.4 - 170.4 237.3 - 237.3 (28.2%) 

Operating 
Earnings 
before interest, 
tax and 
depreciation 
and 
amortization 

330.6 170.0 500.6 520.5 188.6 709.1 (36.5%) 

Profit after Tax 81.9 227.2 (64.0%) 
Other Comprehensive Income 
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or 
Loss 1.0 0.7 38.3% 

(b) Income tax on items that will not be 
reclassified to Profit or Loss (0.2) (0.2) 38.8% 

Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) 0.7 0.5 38.2% 
Total Comprehensive income for the period 81.2 226.7 (64.2%) 
Cash Profit / (Loss) 345.8 449.6 (23.1%) 



 
 
 
 
 

Other Income (58.7) (23.0) (81.7) (45.3) - (45.3) 29.5% 
Finance costs 42.5 167.1 209.6 33.8 168.0 201.8 25.8% 
Depreciation 
and 
amortisation 
expense 

216.2 133.8 350.1 222.4 132.2 354.6 (2.8%) 

Profit before 
tax and 
exceptional 
items 

67.5 (107.9) (40.4) 309.6 (111.6) 198.1 (78.2%) 

Exceptional 
Items 

(41.9) - (41.9) - - - 100.0% 

Profit before 
tax 

109.4 (107.9) 1.5 309.6 (111.6) 198.1 (64.7%) 

Deferred tax 27.5 (27.1) 0.4 14.5 (28.1) (13.6) 89.8% 
Income tax - - - 68.0 - 68.0 (100.0%) 
Profit after tax 81.9 (80.8) 1.1 227.2 (83.5) 143.7 (64.0%) 
Other 
Comprehensive 
income (net of 
tax) 

0.7 - 0.7 0.5 - 0.5 38.2% 

Total 
Comprehensive 
Income 

81.2 (80.8) 0.4 226.7 (83.5) 143.2 (64.2%) 

 
 

NOTE TO THE EDITORS: Westlife Development Limited and Hardcastle Restaurants follow an April-March fiscal 
year. The results reported are for the third quarter of the fiscal year 2021. 
 
THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS APPLY TO THESE TERMS AS USED THROUGHOUT THIS RELEASE: 
[1] Comparable sales (SSSG) represent sales at all restaurants operated by the Company, in operation at least 
thirteen months excluding those temporarily closed. Some of the reasons restaurants may be temporarily closed 
include reimaging or remodeling, rebuilding, road construction and natural disasters. The number of weekdays 
and weekend days, referred to as the calendar shift/trading day adjustment, can impact comparable sales. In 
addition, the timing of holidays also can impact comparable sales. 
 [2] Restaurant Operating Margin represents the total revenue of the Company operated restaurants less the 
operating costs of these restaurants (including royalty etc.) before depreciation and corporate overheads; 
expressed as a percent of total revenue. 
 

~Ends~ 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
For any further information kindly contact: 
 
Shraddha Yawalkar                                                                                     Devanshi Dhruva 
Corporate Communications                                                                       Investor Relations 
E: shraddha.yawalkar@mcdonaldsindia.com                                         E:Devanshi.dhruva@mcdonaldsindia.com 
M: +91 9920552245                                                                                     M: +91 98209 62846 

 
 

About Westlife Development: 
Westlife Development Limited (BSE: 505533) (WDL) focuses on setting up and operating Quick Service 
Restaurants (QSR) in India through its subsidiary Hardcastle Restaurants Pvt. Ltd. (HRPL). The Company 
operates a chain of McDonald’s restaurants in West and South India, having a master franchisee relationship 
with McDonald’s Corporation USA, through the latter’s Indian subsidiary.  
 
About Hardcastle Restaurants: 
HRPL is a McDonald’s franchisee with rights to own and operate McDonald’s restaurants in India’s West and 
South markets. HRPL has been a franchisee in the region since its inception in 1996. 
 
HRPL serves over 200 million customers, annually, at its 304  (as of December 31, 2020) McDonald’s restaurants 
across 42 cities in the states of Telangana, Gujarat, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Chhattisgarh, 
Andhra Pradesh, Goa and parts of Madhya Pradesh and Union Territory of Puducherry, and provides direct 
employment to close to 10,000 employees. McDonald’s operates through various formats and brand extensions 
including standalone restaurants, drive- thru’s, 24/7, McDelivery, McBreakfast and dessert kiosks. The menu 
features Burgers, Finger Foods, Wraps, Rice, Salads and Hot and Cold Beverages besides a wide range of 
desserts. Several of the McDonald’s restaurants feature an in-house McCafé. 
 
The pillars of the McDonald's system – Quality, Service, Cleanliness and Value – are evident at each of the 
restaurants that HRPL operates. 
 

 
Disclaimer: 
This document by Westlife Development Ltd (‘the Company’) contains forward-looking statements that 
represent our beliefs, projections and predictions about future events or our future performance. Forward-
looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “may,” “will,” “would,” “could,” “should,” “expect,” 
“intend,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “continue”, “expected”, “outlook”, 
“future” or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions or phrases or their variations. These 
forward-looking statements are necessarily subjective and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 
other important factors that could cause our actual results performance or achievements or industry results to 
differ materially from any future results, performance or achievement described in or implied by such 
statements. The forward-looking statements contained herein include statements about the Company’s 
business prospects, its ability to attract customers, its affordable platform, its expectation for revenue 
generation and its outlook. These statements are subject to the general risks inherent in the Company’s 
business. These expectations may or may not be realized. Some of these expectations may be based upon 



 
 
 
 
 

assumptions or judgments that prove to be incorrect. In addition, the Company’s business and operations 
involve numerous risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, which could 
result in the Company’s expectations not being realized or otherwise materially affect the financial condition, 
results of operations and cash flows of the Company. The forward-looking statements are made only as of the 
date hereof, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to (and expressly disclaims any obligation to) 
update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date such statements were 
made, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
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Registered Office: 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 

B S R & Associates (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA69226) converted into B S R & Associates 
LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8182) with effect from October 14, 2013 

1 . W e h a v e r e v i e w e d t h e a c c o m p a n y i n g S t a t e m e n t o f u n a u d i t e d c o n s o l i d a t e d f i n a n c i a l r e s u l t s o fW e s t l i f e D e v e l o p m e n t L i m i t e d ( “ t h e P a r e n t ” ) a n d i t s s u b s i d i a r y , H a r d c a s t l e R e s t a u r a n t s P r i v a t eL i m i t e d ( t h e P a r e n t a n d i t s s u b s i d i a r y t o g e t h e r r e f e r r e d t o a s “ t h e G r o u p ” ) , f o r t h e q u a r t e r e n d e d3 1 D e c e m b e r 2 0 2 0 a n d y e a r t o d a t e r e s u l t s f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 A p r i l 2 0 2 0 t o 3 1 D e c e m b e r2 0 2 0 ( “ t h e S t a t e m e n t ” ) , b e i n g s u b m i t t e d b y t h e P a r e n t p u r s u a n t t o t h e r e q u i r e m e n t s o fR e g u l a t i o n 3 3 o f t h e S E B I ( L i s t i n g O b l i g a t i o n s a n d D i s c l o s u r e R e q u i r e m e n t s ) R e g u l a t i o n s ,2 0 1 5 , a s a m e n d e d ( ‘ L i s t i n g R e g u l a t i o n s ’ ) .2 . T h i s S t a t e m e n t , w h i c h i s t h e r e s p o n s i b i l i t y o f t h e P a r e n t ’ s m a n a g e m e n t a n d a p p r o v e d b y t h eP a r e n t ’ s B o a r d o f D i r e c t o r s , h a s b e e n p r e p a r e d i n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t h e r e c o g n i t i o n a n dm e a s u r e m e n t p r i n c i p l e s l a i d d o w n i n I n d i a n A c c o u n t i n g S t a n d a r d 3 4 “ I n t e r i m F i n a n c i a lR e p o r t i n g ” ( “ I n d A S 3 4 ” ) , p r e s c r i b e d u n d e r S e c t i o n 1 3 3 o f t h e C o m p a n i e s A c t , 2 0 1 3 , a n d o t h e ra c c o u n t i n g p r i n c i p l e s g e n e r a l l y a c c e p t e d i n I n d i a a n d i n c o m p l i a n c e w i t h R e g u l a t i o n 3 3 o f t h eL i s t i n g R e g u l a t i o n s . O u r r e s p o n s i b i l i t y i s t o e x p r e s s a c o n c l u s i o n o n t h e S t a t e m e n t b a s e d o n o u rr e v i e w .3 . W e c o n d u c t e d o u r r e v i e w o f t h e S t a t e m e n t i n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t h e S t a n d a r d o n R e v i e wE n g a g e m e n t s ( S R E ) 2 4 1 0 “ R e v i e w o f I n t e r i m F i n a n c i a l I n f o r m a t i o n P e r f o r m e d b y t h eI n d e p e n d e n t A u d i t o r o f t h e E n t i t y ” i s s u e d b y t h e I n s t i t u t e o f C h a r t e r e d A c c o u n t a n t s o f I n d i a . Ar e v i e w o f i n t e r i m f i n a n c i a l i n f o r m a t i o n c o n s i s t s o f m a k i n g i n q u i r i e s , p r i m a r i l y o f p e r s o n sr e s p o n s i b l e f o r f i n a n c i a l a n d a c c o u n t i n g m a t t e r s , a n d a p p l y i n g a n a l y t i c a l a n d o t h e r r e v i e wp r o c e d u r e s . A r e v i e w i s s u b s t a n t i a l l y l e s s i n s c o p e t h a n a n a u d i t c o n d u c t e d i n a c c o r d a n c e w i t hS t a n d a r d s o n A u d i t i n g a n d c o n s e q u e n t l y d o e s n o t e n a b l e u s t o o b t a i n a s s u r a n c e t h a t w e w o u l db e c o m e a w a r e o f a l l s i g n i f i c a n t m a t t e r s t h a t m i g h t b e i d e n t i f i e d i n a n a u d i t . A c c o r d i n g l y , w e d on o t e x p r e s s a n a u d i t o p i n i o n .W e a l s o p e r f o r m e d p r o c e d u r e s i n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t h e c i r c u l a r i s s u e d b y t h e S E B I u n d e rR e g u l a t i o n 3 3 ( 8 ) o f t h e L i s t i n g R e g u l a t i o n s , t o t h e e x t e n t a p p l i c a b l e .4 . T h e S t a t e m e n t i n c l u d e s t h e r e s u l t s o f t h e s u b s i d i a r y , H a r d c a s t l e R e s t a u r a n t s P r i v a t e L i m i t e d .
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